


UPPER KEYS GARDEN CLUB, INC.
Founded in 1949
P.0. Box 373
Tavernier, Florida 33070
(305) 852-8956

The purpose of our club "shall be to
foster, promote, develop, protect and
conserve the natural beauties of the
Upper Keys area through education
and publicity".




OFFICERS FOR 1989-1990

President
Mrs. John Hayward (Ann)
P.0. Box 1078
Islamorada, FL

1st Vice-President
Mrs. Russell Rieder (Katie)
133 Galleon Rd.
Islamorada, FL

2nd Vice-President
Mrs. Lester Neiman (Flo)
88181 01d Highway #G-24
Islamorada, FL

Corresponding Secretary
Mrs. Randall Smith (Philly)
105 Palermo Dr.
Islamorada, FL

Recording Secretary
Mrs. Fred Lamb (Mae)
124 Camelot Dr.
Tavernier, FL

Treasurer
Mrs. Robert Torrey (Floyce)
162 N. Coconut Palm Blvd.
Tavernier, FL

DIRECTORS 1989-1990

Mrs. Robert Bills (Annie)
Mrs. Jack Bondus (Rosemary)
Mrs. Hans Otto (Pat)

Mrs. Alvin M. Powell (June)
Mrs. Wayne J. Shullaw (Lynn)

Mrs. Lawrence Towner (Barbara)

664-8227

852-7787

852-4293

664-4906

852-8367

852-8949

COMMITTEES
Birds and Butterflies
Bridge
Budget and Finance
Cookbooks and Calendars

Flower Show

Garden Walk

Garden Walk Luncheon

Grounds

Highway Beautification

Hospitality
Inspirational

Membership

Memorial Day Services
Parliamentarian
Photography

Program

Publicity

Cammy Kloski
Jeanie Lee Koval
Floyce Torrey
Fran Atmus
Katie Rieder
Floyce Torrey
Cammy Kloski
Helen Dudek
Betty Pankau
Lynn Shullaw
Sally Gyzander
June Powell
Mae Lamb

Lynn Shullaw

Philly Smith
Bobbe Green

Lynn Shullaw

Joy Lindskold
Bev Middleton

Rosemary Bondus
Fran Atmus

Flo Neiman
Pat Otto

Ann Hayward
Barbara Green
Barbara Towner
Katie Rieder

Joan Spring
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Plant Ramble Lynn Shullaw
Helen Dudek
Barbara Towner
Telephone Pat Otto
Donations (tickets) Annie Bills
PAST PRESIDENTS
Bertha Perkins
Caroline Cohen
Marie Shopps
Alda Tjader
1956 - Bell Scheffel
1957 - Florence Booth
1959 - Jenny Brazell
1961 - Gertrude Thompson
1963 - Millie Gasser
1965 - Lillian Strange
1967 - Eleanor Townsend
1969 - Pat Knox
1971 - Phenia Brown
1973 - Clarice Parker
1974 - Mary Stedman
1975 - Thelma Page
1976 - Louise Luppold
1979 - Betty Wilson
1981 - Myra Stedman
1983 - Orpha Wainwright
1984 - Barbara Green
1985 - Margo Ellis
1986 - Lynn Shullaw
1988 - Sally Thomas-McGoldrick

Upper Keys Garden Club dues are
$10.00 per year, payable Jan.

Sep.

Sep.

Oect.
Ot

Opits

Nov.

Nov.

Nov.

Dec.

Dec.

PROGRAM SCHEDULE 1989 - 1990

Regular Meetings at 1 PM on third Tuesday

18
19

16
17

20

21

25

18
19

Board Meeting, Monday 9:30 AM

Regular Meeting, Tuesday 1:00 PM
"Seasonal Blooming Plants"-- Dianne Droney
Hostesses: Sally Thomas-McGoldrick,

Bev Middleton, Katie Rieder

DISTRICT XII MEETING
Board Meeting, Monday 9:30 AM

Regular Meeting, Tuesday 1:00 PM

"Palm Trees" -- Bill Walsh field trip

to Cheeca Lodge following meeting

Hostesses: Magdalena Leber, Esther Gelabert,
Gladys Stephenson

Board Meeting, Monday 9:30 AM

Regular Meeting, Tuesday, 1:00 PM

"Plant Problems" -- Carol Cortina

Hostesses: Barbara Green, Sally Gyzander,
Lynn Shullaw

Plant Ramble -- Saturday 9 AM - 1 PM

Board Meeting, Monday, 9:30 AM

Regular Meeting, Tuesday 12:30 PM
Christmas Party and Plant Exchange
Bring a covered dish and plant to share
Hostesses: Board Members



Jam. 15
Jan. 16
Jan. 19
Feb. 19
Feb. 20
Mar.10-11
Mar.

Mar. 19
Mar. 20
Mar.23-24
Apr. 16
apr. 17

Board Meeting, Monday 9:30 AM

Regular Meeting, Tuesday 1:00 PM

"Poisonous Plants" -- Millicent Colangelo

Hostesses: Lydia Adams, Dorothy Thrams,
Addie Pires, Carol Roberts

Garden Walk

Board Meeting, Monday 9:30 AM

Regular Meeting, Tuesday 1:00 PM

"Ferns, Orchids & Bromeliads"-- Richard

Cary Paull

Hostesses: Maurine Pearson, Nancy Foxx,
Shirley Kopta

Quilt Show at our Garden Center

Flower Arranging Classes

Board Meeting, Monday 9:30 AM

Regular Meeting, Tuesday 1:00 PM

"Flower Arranging for a Show" -- Ruth Bragan
Hostesses: Joan Spring, Pat Otto,
Pat Wilmink

Flower Show
Board Meeting, Monday 9:30 AM
Regular Meeting, Tuesday 1:00 PM

"Yesterday in the Keys" -- Irving Eyster
Hostesses: Fran Atmus, Ellie Loumos

—~m——

Apr.
Apr.
Apr. 30

May 1

May

May

FFGC State Convention

DISTRICT XII MEETING

Board Meeting, Monday 9:30 AM

Regular Meeting, Tuesday 12:00 Noon
Covered Dish Luncheon/Picnic

Installation of Officers and Annual Meeting
Hostesses: Everyone!

Metropolitan Flower Show

NCSGC National Convention

hkkkhkdhhhkhhhkhhb bbbttt dk

Bridge Club every Wednesday 1:00 PM



MEMBERSHIP LIST FOR 1989 - 1990
|>I

Mrs. Lydia Adams
161 Key Heights Dr., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Fred Armstrong (Emma)
163 Harbor Dr., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. William J. Ash (Jean Ellen)
130 Gimpy Gulch, Islamorada, FL

Mrs. Rudolph Atmus (Fran)
P.0. Box 494, Islamorada, FL
@, 50

Mrs. Wayne Bean (Jeannine)
P.0. Box 1112, Islamorada, FL

Mrs. G. R. Bible (Helen)
136 Dubonnet Dr., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Robert Bills (Annie)
55 N. Blackwater Lane, Key Largo, FL

Mrs. Jack Bondus (Rosemary)
P.0. Box 1446, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. John A. Brindle (Dorothy)
219 S. Bay Harbor Dr., Key Largo, FL

Mrs. William S. Brown (Jacque)
182 Lorelane Pl., Key Largo, FL

Mrs. William W. Brown (Marie)
120 Hilson Ct., Tavernier, FL

Ms. Jeanne Burnette
229 Cuba Road, Tavernier, FL

852-2387

852-5924

852-8227

852-5637

664-9375

852-9335

451-3598

852-9845

852-8570

451-2564

852-2033

0

-C-

Mrs. E. Cohn (Liz) 451-0507
241 Lignum Vitae, Key Largo, FL
Mrs. John Colangelo (Millicent) 451-0021
37 Cormorant Dr., Key Largo, FL
Mrs. Raymond Cook (Peggy) ~289-0003
P.0. Box 191, Key Colony Bch., FL
Mrs. J. Richard Cooper (Barb) 664-8043
79901 Overseas Hwy., # 316, Islamorada

|U|
Mrs. Walter DeLoriea (Lottie) 852-5429

P.0. Box 796, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Jack H. Denson (Marie) 852-8942
133 Plantation Dr., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. William DeVries (Elissa)
13466 Northumberland Circle, Wellington, FL 33414

Mrs. Arthur D'Onofrio (Xaren) 451-4326
618 Santa Anita Ln., Key Largo, FL
Mrs. Charles Dudek (Helen) 852-9382
121 Guilford Ct., Tavernier, FL

l@l
Mrs. Cyrus Eaton (Anne) 664-9282

109 Columbus Dr., Islamorada, FL

Mrs. Thomas Ebbert (Judy) 852-9222
108 Key Heights Dr., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. G. A. "Jerry" Ellis (Margo)
122 E St., Ramey, Puerto Rico 00604
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-F-

Mrs. Sophie Felton
P.0. Box 182, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. John Foxx (Nancy)
108 Fairwich Ct., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Leonard Freund (Jane)
P.0. Box F, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Paul W. Friderich (Flo)

4 Caloosa Rd., Ocean Reef, Key Largo FL

-G-

Mrs. Arthur Gasser (Millie)
Rt. 1, Box 68A, Islamorada, FL

Mrs. Antonio Gelabert (Esther)
911 Lobster Lane, Key Largo, FL

Mrs. Joseph Giordano
813 Madrid Rd., Key Largo, FL

Mrs. Edward Grabowski (Ellie)
262 Pueblo St., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. W. W. Graham (Yvette)
Buttonwood Bay #W-41, Key Largo, FL

Mrs. Philip Green (Barbara)
P.0. Box 1037, Islamorada, FL

Mrs. R. W. Gyzander (Sally)
325 Calusa, Key Largo, FL

-H-

Mrs. John Hayward (Ann)
P.0. Box 1078, Islamorada, FL

(0)

8522091

852-4111

852-8026

367-3200

664-3493

852=9157

451-2107

852-5610

85242352

852-3087

664-9250
451-0974

664-8227

Mrs. Charles 0. Hill (Maud)
110 Cortez Dr., Islamorada, FL

Mrs. James J. Hooker (Jane)
Buttonwood Bay, #I-2, Key Largo, FL

-J-

Mrs. Richard Jacob (Pat)
88181 01d Hwy., Islamorada, FL

-K-

Mrs. Richard Keator (Jeannette)
227 Anne Bonny, Key Largo, FL

Ms. Mary S. Kennedy (Molly)
P.0. Box 2560, Key Largo, FL

Mrs. Edward Kloski (Cammy)
Rt. 1, Box 61, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Harold Knecht (Carole)
6260 SW 118 Terr., Miami 33156

Mrs. Lloyd Knouse (Ruth)
154 San Remo Dr., Islamorada, FL

Mrs. Shirley Kopta
21 S. Bounty Lane, Key Largo, FL

Mrs. Leslie Koval (Jeanie Lee)
P.0. Box 923, Islamorada, FL

Mrs. Wayne Kvadus (Pat)
230 Cuba Rd., Tavernier, FL

-L-

Mrs. Fred Lamb (Mae)
124 Camelot Dr., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Lester Leber (Magdalena)
95706 Overseas Hwy., Tavernier, FL

(0)

664-4357

852~5253

852-3798

852-7927

451-3051

852-8013

666-3333

664-4315

852-2096

852-8892

852-5598

852-8367

852-4009

11
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Mrs. Svenn Lindskold (Joy)
P.0. Box 112, Islamorada, FL

Mrs. L. A. Loumos (Ellie)
75995 Overseas Hwy., Islamorada, FL

-M-

Mrs. Edward C. Mabbs (Meg)
P.0. Box 498, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Harold MacShane (Hazel)
141 Airstream Lane, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Michael McGoldrick (Sally Thomas)
6 Pelican Rd., Key Largo, FL

Mrs. W. Kenneth Meeks (Dee)
P.0. Box 209, Islamorada, FL

Mrs. Howard Mesnard (June)
731 N. Jade Dr., Key Largo, FL

Ms. Beverly Middleton
P.0. Box 2510, Key Largo, FL

-N-

Mrs. Melville Nash (Jennie Lee)
P.0. Box 228, Islamorada, FL

Mrs. Lester Neiman (Flo)
88181 01d Hwy., #G-24, Islamorada, FL

Mrs. Lawrence Niebler (Luciann)
193 E1 Capitan Dr., Islamorada, FL

-0-

Mrs. Mogi O'Neil
54 Sunset Rd., Key Largo, FL

Mrs. Hans Otto (Pat)
88181 01d Hwy., #G-21, Islamorada, FL

664-9649

664-4759

852-4348

852-5734

451-4013

664-4103

852-5205

451-2830

664-4895

852-4293

664-5241

852-9505

832~1973

-p-

Mrs. Thomas Pankau (Betty)
P.0. Box 121, Key Largo, FL

Mrs. William Parent (Kay)
P.0. Box 772, Key Largo, FL

Mrs. Richard Paull (Lucia)
139 Sunset Gardens, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Scott Pearson (Maurine)
119 Ivanhoe Ct., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Philip Philbin (Helen)
231 Oleander Dr., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. James Pierce (Isabelle)
801 S. Marina Ave., Key Largo, FL

Mrs. Mario Pires (Addie)
512 Oldsmar Lane, Key Largo, FL

Mrs. Alvin M. Powell (June)
179 Indian Mound, Tavernier, FL

IOI

Mrs. Lawrence Qualmann (Mildred)
200 Harbor View Dr., #303, Tavernier, FL

-R-

Mrs. Gustav Reinertsen (Alice)
121 W. Pippin Dr., Islamorada, FL

Mrs. William Richter (Doris)
137 Cortez Dr., Islamorada, FL

Mrs. Russell Rieder (Katie)
133 Galleon Rd., Islamorada, FL

Mrs. Arthur Rieser (Arline)
P.0. Box 711, Tavernier, FL

451-1001

852-8350

852-4849

852-5109

852-5831

852-4619

451-3742

852-8469

852-5648

852-5284

664-8339

852-7787

852-5294
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Mrs. Harold Rizika (Mary)
20 Poisonwood Rd., Key Largo, FL

Mrs. Jerry Roberts (Carol)
710 N. Silver Circle, Key Largo, FL

Mrs. Kenneth Runde (Bonita)
P.0. Box 307, Tavernier, FL

-S-

Mrs. Bert Schaf (Julia)
P.0. Box 567, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Kurt Scheer (Gisela)
235 Mohawk St., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. William B. Sculthorpe (Ann)
39 E. Beach Rd., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Jack Setnicka (Maria)
146 Fairwich Ct., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Wayne J. Shullaw (Lynn)
245 Hibiscus St., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Omar Sickler (Marian)
453 Big Pine Rd., Key Largo, FL

Mrs. George Slindee (Jean)
P.0. Box 1064, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. H. Dunstan Smith (Betty)
Anchor Condo #205, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Kenneth Smith (Jenny)
183 Indian Mound, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Randall Smith (Philly)
105 Palermo Dr., Islamorada, FL

Mrs. Roderick E. Smith (Nancy)
P.0. Box 1748, Key Largo, FL

852-2990
852-9103

852-9893

852-8680
852-8399
852-8267
852-3586
852-8629
451-3036
852-4225
852-8870
852-5775
664-4906

451-3618

Mrs. Richard M. Snyder (Hilda)

Rt. 1, Box 46, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Forest Spence (Agnes)

9601 SW 122 Ct., Miami, FL 33186

Ms. Lynn Spratt
112 Stromboli Dr., Islamorada, FL

Mrs. Arthur J. Spring (Joan)

94220 Overseas Hwy. 4B, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Lee Stahl (Jackie)
240 Tide Ave., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. F. H. Stedman (Myra)
200 Harbor View Dr., #307, Tavernier

Ms. Gladys Stephenson
P.0. Box 405, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Charles Stone (Inez)
P.0. Box 115, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Paul Suddard (Ursula)
P.0. Box 1363, Long Key, FL 33001

-T-

Mrs. W. G. Thorpe (June)
126 N. Coconut Palm, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Roy W. Thrams (Dorothy)
8 Tiki Lane, Islamorada, FL

Mrs. Glenn Todd (Irene)
204 Plantation Dr., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Robert Torrey (Floyce)
162 N. Coconut Palm, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Lawrence Towner (Barbara)
336 S. Coconut Palm, Tavernier, FL

Mrs. John Turner (Dorothy)
88717 01d Hwy., Tavernier, FL

852-3116

664-8858

852-6482

852-8896

852-9808

852-1760

852-9621

664-8251

852-8670

664-4579

852-4682

852-8949

852-6366

852-2339
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-W-

Mrs. Thomas Weingarten (Roberta) 852-3162
166 Plantation Blvd., Islamorada, FL

Mrs. Carl Wentz (Doris) 451-3620
85 Bonefish Ave., Key Largo, FL

Mrs. Laura Wertalik 451-4611
P.0. Box 2304, Key Largo, FL

Mrs. Paul S. Weston (Virginia) 451-0484
11 Hibiscus Dr., Key Largo, FL _

Mrs. John P. Wheeler (Janet) 852-5253
Buttonwood Bay #41W, Key Largo, FL

Mrs. Harry Wilmink (Pat) 852-1612
92220 Overseas mf%., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. W. W. Wilson (Betty) (813) 376-3534
8408 Royal Hart Dr. :
New Port Richey, FL 34653

Mrs. Richard Wolfferts (Kay) 451-1691
P.0. Box 309, Key Largo, FL

lMl
Mrs. Thomas J. Yates (Ruth) - 852-5402

174 Ocala Dr., Tavernier, FL

Mrs. Farrel Yesner (Tobie) 451-2599
1302 Calder Rd., Key Largo, FL

Fdhkkhkkhhkkhhhhhkkd

Cover illustration by Betty Wilson
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